

CHARLES E. THOMAS, JR. Direct Dial: 717.255.7611 cthomasjr@tntlawfirm.com

June 10, 2020

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Docket No. P-2020-3019522

Petition of Duquesne Light Company for Approval of Its Default Service Plan for the Period June 1, 2021 Through May 31, 2025

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for filing in accordance with Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge Hoyer's Prehearing Conference Order is MAREC Action's Prehearing Conference Memorandum in the above matter. A copy is being served on Judge Hoyer and the parties listed on the attached Certificate of Service.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS, NIESEN & THOMAS, LLC

By

Enclosure

Bruce H. Burcat, Esquire

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of Duquesne Light Company for

Approval of Its Default Service Plan for the :

Docket No. P-2020-3019522

Period June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025

PREHEARING CONFERENCE MEMORANDUM
OF
MAREC ACTION

AND NOW, comes MAREC Action ("MAREC"), by its attorneys, and files this Prehearing Conference Memorandum pursuant to the Prehearing Conference Order issued in this proceeding by Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge Mark A. Hoyer on April 30, 2020.

I. INTRODUCTION

On April 20, 2020, Duquesne Light Company ("Duquesne") filed a petition seeking Commission approval of its ninth Default Service Program ("DSP IX" or "Plan") to establish terms and conditions under which Duquesne will acquire and supply default service for a four-year period, from June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025.

Notice of the filing of the petition was published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* on Saturday, May 9, 2020, 50 Pa.B. 2508. As presented in the published notice, petitions to intervene in the proceeding were to be filed with the Commission on or before June 5, 2020 and on that date, MAREC filed its Petition to Intervene.

II. MAREC

The name, email and business address of MAREC and its company representative for purposes of this proceeding are:

MAREC Action
Post Office Box 385

Camden, DE 19934

Attention:

Bruce Burcat, Esquire, Executive Director

marec.org@gmail.com

MAREC is a 501(c)4 non-profit, Pennsylvania Corporation formed to help advance the opportunities for renewable energy development primarily in the region where the Regional Transmission Organization, PJM Interconnection, operates. MAREC's footprint includes Pennsylvania and nine other jurisdictions in the region. MAREC members include utility scale wind and solar developers, wind turbine manufacturers and non-profit organizations dedicated to the growth of renewable energy technologies.

The name, address, and contact information of MAREC's counsel are:

Charles E. Thomas Jr., Esq.

Pa. I.D. No. 07262

THOMAS, NIESEN & THOMAS, LLC 212 Locust Street, Suite 302

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Tel: (717) 255-7615

cthomasjr@tntlawfirm.com

Bruce Burcat, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 44868

Post Office Box 385

Camden, DE 19934

Tel: 302-331-4639

marec.org@gmail.com

All pleadings, orders, correspondence, discovery, and other documents filed, served, or issued in

this proceeding should be served on the above counsel in both electronic and paper forms. It is

anticipated that MAREC's counsel will call into the Initial Prehearing Conference on June 12,

2020.

III. MAREC'S POSITION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

MAREC continues to review Duquesne's filing and has not yet determined its position on

the many matters presented therein. It may support, oppose, or propose revisions to the petition

and DSP IX, as filed. MAREC will present its position in accordance with the procedural

schedule established at the initial prehearing conference.

-2-

MAREC will cooperate with the other parties to reach a mutually agreeable litigation and discovery schedule and will work with the other parties to achieve a full or partial settlement of litigation issues. However, as previously stated, MAREC has not yet determined its position on the many matters presented in Duquesne's filing or the witnesses it will call. MAREC may support, oppose or propose revisions to Duquesne's petition and DSP IX, as filed. MAREC will present its position in accordance with the litigation schedule established at the initial prehearing conference and anticipates the need for written testimony, discovery and evidentiary hearings.

This proceeding will establish, among other things, the rates, terms, conditions, and structure of Duquesne's DSP IX. The proceeding will also directly affect MAREC's members – national utility-scale renewable energy developers, highly motivated to develop projects to help meet the requirements of the Commonwealth's Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards. While the long-term contract provisions will enable projects to be developed, MAREC contends that the use of long-term contracts as part of the DSP will also help reduce pricing to customers taking such service and provide a long-term pricing hedge to these customers. Accordingly, MAREC's participation is necessary to help protect the interest of its members and to provide evidence on price stability and the importance of renewable energy procurement as part of Duquesne's DSP.

WHEREFORE, MAREC Action respectfully submits this Prehearing Conference Memorandum.

Respectfully submitted,

Charles E. Thomas, Jr., Esq. (PA ID # 07262)

THOMAS, NIESEN & THOMAS, LLC

212 Locust Street, Suite 302

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Tel: (717) 255-7615

cthomasjr@tntlawfirm.com Counsel for MAREC Action

Bruce Burcat, Esq. (PA I.D. # 44868)

Post Office Box 385

Camden, DE 19934

Tel: 302-331-4639

marec.org@gmail.com

DATED: June 10, 2020

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this 10th day of June, 2020, served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Prehearing Conference Memorandum of MAREC Action, upon the persons listed below which MAREC believes are participating in the proceeding:

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Honorable Mark A. Hoyer
Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Piatt Place, Suite 220
301 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
mhoyer@pa.gov

Sharon E. Webb Office of Small Business Advocate 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 swebb@pa.gov

Michael Zimmerman
Tishekia E. Williams
Emily Farah
Duquesne Light Company
411 Seventh Avenue, 15-7
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
mzimmerman@duqlight.com
twilliams@duqlight.com
efarah@duqlight.com

John F. Lushis, Jr.
Norris McLaughlin, PA
515 West Hamilton Street, Suite 502
Jamestown, NY 14701
gpeterson@phillipslytle.com

David T. Evrard
Aron J. Beatty
Office of Consumer Advocate
Forum Place, 5th Floor
555 Walnut Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
devrard@paoca.org
abeatty@paoca.org

Richard Kanaskie
Scott Granger
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3255
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
rkanaskie@pa.gov
sgranger@pa.gov

Michael W. Gang
Anthony D. Kanagy
Post & Schell, P.C.
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
mgang@postschell.com
akanagy@postschell.com

Todd S. Stewart
Hawke McKeon and Sniscak, LLP
100 North 10th Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
tsstewart@hmslegal.com

Elizabeth R. Marx Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 118 Locust Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 emarxpulp@palegalaid.net

Henry McKay Solar United Neighbors of Pennsylvania 327 Whipple Street Pittsburgh, PA 15218 henry@solarunitedneighbors.org

James Laskey Norris McLaughlin, PA 400 Crossing Boulevard, 8th Floor Bridgewater, NJ 08807 jlaskey@norris-law.com Mark Szybist
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
mszybist@nrdc.org

James M. Van Nostrand Keyes & Fox LLP 275 Orchard Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15228 jvannostrand@keyesfox.com

John F. Lushis, Esquire Norris McLaughlin, P.A. 515 W. Hamilton, Suite 501 Allentown, PA 18101 ilushis@norris-law.com

Charles E. Thomas, Jr. (PAID # 07262)